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PREFACE 

 

2022 CENSUS OF POPULATION AND HOUSING 

PRELIMINARY RESULTS 

 

 

This is a preliminary report, thus the data presented in this report are provisional and subject to 

change. The figures were compiled from the hybrid method used for the data collection from the 

field, during the period, of April 4th to October 31st, 2022, and are therefore not final.  The final 

figures are not expected to vary significantly from these early estimates. 

The three (3) methods of data collection used were CAWI (Computer Assisted Web Interviews) 

– online self-administered interviews; CATI (Computer Assisted Telephone Interviews) and 

CAPI (Computer Assisted Personal Interviews) - the traditional “face-to-face” interviews using 

handheld tablets.   

The tables presented in this report show data for the Total Population and are classified by Island, 

Supervisory Districts, and Sex. 
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2022 CENSUS CONCEPTS AND DEFINITIONS 

 

 

CONCEPTS AND DEFINITIONS 

1. Census Day  
 
Census Day was Monday, April 4, 2022.  

This was the reference day, and therefore all questions on the questionnaire (excluding the Total 

Household Income, Technology and Communication, Economic Activity, and Fertility) referred to 

the circumstances of the residents on this particular day. 

 

2. Total Population includes:- 

 

(i) Persons in their usual place of residence on Census Day. 

(ii) Persons who were temporarily absent from their usual place of residence on Census Day. 

(iii) Persons away at school or university. 

(iv) Persons in hospitals or other institutions. 

(v) Persons with no fixed place of abode. 

(vi) Bahamians serving in the diplomatic corps who are resident abroad.  

 

3. Household 

The person or persons occupying the dwelling unit. 

A family or a person living alone, in a dwelling unit, is considered a household.  

 

4. Supervisory District 

A geographical area (synonymous with political boundaries) for which data was collected.   

5. Enumeration District 

The smallest geographical area for which data is collected. 
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PRELIMINARY CENSUS COUNT 

DATA HIGHLIGHTS 

 

The Bahamas National Statistical Institute is pleased to release the 2022 Census of Population and Housing 

preliminary results.  The 2022 Census Preliminary results show the Total Population of The Bahamas to be 

399,314, with a sex distribution of 192,544 males and 206,770 females.  Included in this count were all 

persons who on April 4th, were residents of The Bahamas, regardless of their legal status. Therefore, all 

immigrants, legal and irregular, were counted. Persons serving in the diplomat corps and individuals 

studying abroad were also included in the count. 

POPULATION DYNAMICS 

Population Growth and Change 

During the intercensal period 2010-2022, the population of The Bahamas increased by 13.6% (47,853 

persons), resulting in an average annual growth rate of 1.1%.  This increase (13.6%) is 2.2 percentage points 

lower than the increase (15.8%) between 2000 and 2010. There was also a decline in the average annual 

growth rate, down from 1.6% in 2010 to 1.1% in 2022 as seen in Table (i) below:-  

 

 

 

POPULATION TRENDS FOR CENSUS YEARS 1901-2022

Table ( i )

Intercensal Increase

Census Total Absolute Average Annual Average Annual

Year Census Date Population Increase/Decrease % Increase/Decrease Growth

1901  April 14th 53,735 6,170 12.97 617.0 1.3

1911 April 2nd 55,944 2,209 4.11 220.9 0.4

1921 April 24th 53,031 -2,913 -5.21 -291.3 -0.6

1931 26th April 59,828 6,797 12.82 679.7 1.2

1943 April 25th 68,846 9,018 15.07 751.5 1.2

1953 December 6th 84,841 15,995 23.23 1,599.5 2.0

1963 November 15th 130,220 45,379 53.49 4,537.9 4.4

1970 April 7th 168,812 38,592 29.64 5,513.1 3.8

1980 May 12th 209,505 40,693 24.11 4,069.3 2.2

1990 May 1st 255,049 45,544 21.74 4,554.4 2.0

2000 May 1st 303,611 48,562 19.04 4,856.2 1.8

2010 May 3rd 351,461 47,850 15.8 4,785.0 1.6

2022 April 4th 399,314 47,853 13.6 3,987.8 1.1

Note:  The Average Annual Growth for the year 2022 is provisional, and is based on the "Preliminary 2022 Census Population Count", 

              which is not final, therefore, the data should be used with caution.
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Components of Population Change 

The main components of population change are births, deaths, and migration.  “Natural Increase” is 

defined as the difference between live-births and deaths, and “Net Migration” is defined as the difference 

between the number of people moving into an area and the number of people moving out.  Because it is 

difficult to measure actual migration, demographers often estimate migration as a residual value, by 

calculating the difference between total population and natural increase. 

Analyzing the components of change is an enlightening way to understand how the population is shifting 

over time and the main contributors to the change.  Looking at the components (natural increase and net 

migration) from 1990 to 2000, the population grew mainly by natural increase, from 2000 to 2010 net 

migration started to become a contender in population growth for The Bahamas, and by 2022 net migration 

has become a part of the landscape. As visually seen in Chart 1. 

Contributing factors to changes in the components are a lower number of babies being born, an increase 

in the number of deaths, and an increase in the number of persons ( citizens and non-citizens ) migrating 

into the country (see Table (ii) below). 

 

COMPONENTS OF POPULATION CHANGE:  1953-2022

Table ( ii )

Natural Net

Census Years Population Births Deaths Increase Migration

1953 84,841 25,090 10,750 14,340 1,650

1963 130,220 32,470 8,960 23,510 21,870

1970 168,812 28,010 6,850 21,160 17,430

1980 209,505 48,057 11,244 36,813 3,880

1990 255,049 58,926 12,837 46,089 -545

2000 303,611 60,451 15,858 44,593 3,969

2010 351,461 53,352 18,232 35,120 12,730

2022 399,314 53,062 29,470 23,592 24,261

Note:  The Components of Population Change for the year 2022 are provisional, and are based on

             the "Preliminary 2022 Census Population Count",  which is not final, therefore, the data 

             should be used with caution.
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Chart 1 

 

Note:  The Natural Increase and Net Migration for the year 2022 is provisional and are based on the "Preliminary 2022 

Census Population Count", which is not final, therefore, the data should be used with caution. 

 

Geographical Distribution of the Population 

The data show that New Providence with 296,522 persons accounted for 74.26% of the population. This, 

compared to 2010, represents a 4.17 percentage point increase in this island’s population share.  Grand 

Bahama, however, registered a decrease in its population share; Grand Bahama’s count of 47,475 persons, 

accounted for 11.89% of the population, a decline of 2.73 percentage points, from 14.62% in 2010.  Abaco, 

Eleuthera, Andros and Exuma accounted for 4.15%, 2.32%, 1.95% and 1.83% respectively of the total 

population (see Table 4). 

 

New Providence showed substantial population gain during the intercensal period.  The population of New 

Providence increased by 50,193 or 20.38%, whilst Grand Bahama showed a decrease in population. Grand 

Bahama decreased by almost four thousand persons (3,893) or -7.58%, this decrease in absolute population, 

was the highest among all of the islands, showing population decreases during the intercensal period.  In 

addition to New Providence, only nine of the islands registered population gains.  These were Acklins, 
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Andros, Berry Islands, Bimini, Cat Island, Eleuthera, Exuma and Cays, Harbour Island, and Spanish Wells.  

All of the remaining islands suffered population loss. Collectively, the Family Islands showed a change in 

population from 53,764 in 2010 to 55,317 in 2022, an increase of 2.89% (see Table 2 and Charts 2 and 

3). 

 

Sex Distribution 

The sex ratio is an important indicator of population composition. The sex ratio is used to describe the 

balance between males and females in the population.  The preliminary count revealed that there were 

192,544 males and 206,770 females for a sex ratio of 93 males per 100 females.  Males accounted for 

48.22% of the population and females 52.78%. 

 

Households 

There were 118,221 households recorded, an increase of 15,359 or 14.93% over 2010.  The average 

household size decreased from 3.42 in 2010 to 3.38 in 2022.  New Providence accounted for 79,660 of 

these households, with an average household size of 3.72, which was higher than the national average.  In 

Grand Bahama, there were 17,820 households and the average household size was 2.66 persons.  

Mayaguana with 113 households had the lowest average household size of 1.84 persons, while Harbour 

Island with 436 households had the highest with 4.27 persons (see Table 5). 

 

Population Density 

The population density is measured by the number of people per square mile or kilometer.  Population 

density is also a way of showing how crowded a place is in comparison to its land area.  The overall 

population density of The Bahamas increased from 65.3 persons per square mile in 2010 to 74.2 persons in 

2022.  Notable increases were shown for New Providence, Bimini and the Berry Islands.  New Providence 

continued to be the most densely populated of the three; recording a population density of 3,707 persons 

per square mile, an increase of 20.4% or 627 more persons per square mile.  Bimini and the Berry Islands 

recorded a 2% and 2.1% increase over the period, resulting in an additional 39 and 17 persons per square 

mile respectively (see Table 7 and Chart 4). 

 

Reliability of the Census Data 

In keeping with standard practices, the census count was evaluated against other independent sources of 

data in order to determine its accuracy.  One of the major “benchmarks” is the population projections that 

were made following the 2010 Census.  These Projections had population estimates for the year 2022 at 
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404,290 using the high variant; 397,360 using the medium variant and 390,140 using the low variant.  The 

preliminary census count of 399,314 is within the range of these projections, falling between the medium 

and high variants. 

Another independent source used was the vital registration records of the country.  Under this procedure, 

the number of birth, deaths, in-migrants, and out-migrants are added to or subtracted from the population 

enumerated in the previous census to calculate the expected population size and composition.  Although 

accurate records of international migration are not available, the records show that 53,062 live births and 

29,470 deaths occurred in The Bahamas during the intercensal period.  This puts the natural increase at 

23,592.  When added to the 2010 Census figure, a population of 375,053 is the result.  The difference of 

24,261 between this population and the preliminary census count can be attributed to net migration. 

Another procedure for evaluating the accuracy of the census count was the Post Enumeration Survey (PES).  

Bearing in mind that no census is perfect, a major assessment of the completeness of census enumeration 

was carried out shortly after the closing out of field enumeration.  A number of households in selected 

enumeration districts (EDs) were canvassed in order to determine whether or not persons and housing units 

were accurately counted in the census exercise.  The initial findings of the survey mirrored the census 

results as it relates to household size, coverage, and response rates.  

As stated earlier, these results are preliminary and subject to change.  More detailed information will be 

made available in the final results.  Additional information will be released by the Census Office as it 

becomes available. 

All inquiries should be directed to the Chief Census Officer, Census Office, P.O. Box N-3904, Nassau 

Bahamas.  Telephone 242-604-4000. 
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TOTAL POPULATION BY ISLAND, SEX,

 AND NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS:  2022 CENSUS

Table 1

ISLAND/SUPERVISORY DISTRICT TOTAL MALE FEMALE HOUSEHOLDS

ALL BAHAMAS 399,314 192,544 206,770 118,221

NEW PROVIDENCE 296,522 142,979 153,543 79,660

Yamacraw 8,989 4,334 4,654 2,562

Elizabeth 13,468 6,494 6,974 3,256

St Annes 13,037 6,286 6,751 3,968

Fox Hill 13,855 6,681 7,174 3,742

FreeTown 12,943 6,241 6,702 3,006

Sea Breeze 12,682 6,115 6,567 3,624

Marathon 11,787 5,684 6,104 3,310

Centreville 12,817 6,180 6,637 2,804

Bain and Grants Town 10,361 4,996 5,365 2,731

Englerston 12,082 5,826 6,256 2,911

St Barnabas 10,570 5,097 5,473 2,615

Garden Hills 10,424 5,026 5,397 2,832

Nassau Village 11,717 5,650 6,067 2,839

Golden Gates 9,924 4,785 5,139 2,670

Bamboo Town 13,965 6,734 7,231 3,679

Pinewood 10,666 5,143 5,523 2,574

South Beach 12,292 5,927 6,365 3,443

Southern Shores 12,831 6,187 6,644 3,713

Tall Pines 15,136 7,298 7,837 4,276

Carmichael 11,932 5,753 6,178 3,186

Golden Isles 16,220 7,821 8,399 4,768

Fort Charlotte 10,809 5,212 5,597 2,737

Mount Moriah 10,338 4,985 5,353 2,789

Killarney 17,679 8,525 9,154 5,625

GRAND BAHAMA 47,475 22,892 24,583 17,820

West Grand Bahama 5,960 2,874 3,086 2,170

Central Grand Bahama 11,497 5,543 5,953 4,354

Pineridge 8,081 3,897 4,185 2,871

Marco City 10,526 5,076 5,451 3,813

East Grand Bahama 11,411 5,502 5,909 4,612



 

7 
 

  

TOTAL POPULATION BY ISLAND, SEX,

 AND NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS:  2022 CENSUS

Table 1 Cont'd

ISLAND/SUPERVISORY DISTRICT TOTAL MALE FEMALE HOUSEHOLDS

ABACO 16,587 7,998 8,589 6,192

North Abaco 10,057 4,849 5,208 3,685

South Abaco 6,530 3,149 3,381 2,507

ACKLINS 692 334 358 232

ANDROS 7,780 3,751 4,029 2,723

North Andros 4,069 1,962 2,107 1,341

South Andros 3,711 1,789 1,922 1,382

BERRY ISLANDS 1,016 490 526 516

BIMINI 2,417 1,166 1,252 1,130

CAT ISLAND 1,602 772 829 713

CROOKED ISLAND 305 147 158 128

ELEUTHERA 9,247 4,459 4,788 3,668

North Eleuthera 3,923 1,892 2,031 1,543

South Eleuthera 5,324 2,567 2,757 2,125

EXUMA AND CAYS 7,293 3,517 3,776 2,348

HARBOUR ISLAND 1,861 897 964 436

INAGUA 856 413 443 371

LONG ISLAND 2,887 1,392 1,495 1,321

MAYAGUANA 208 100 108 113

RAGGED ISLAND 44 21 23 18

SAN SALVADOR 824 398 427 220

RUM CAY 90 43 47 46

SPANISH WELLS 1,608 776 833 566

Note:  Totals may be off due to rounding.
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COMPARISON BETWEEN 2010 AND 2022 CENSUSES

 BY POPULATION CHANGE AND PERCENTAGE

Table 2

POPULATION CHANGE

ISLAND 2010 2022 ACTUAL %

ALL BAHAMAS 351,461 399,314 47,853 13.62

NEW PROVIDENCE 246,329 296,522 50,193 20.38

GRAND BAHAMA 51,368 47,475 -3,893 -7.58

ABACO 17,224 16,587 -637 -3.70

ACKLINS 565 692 127 22.48

ANDROS 7,490 7,780 290 3.87

BERRY ISLANDS 807 1,016 209 25.90

BIMINI 1,988 2,417 429 21.58

CAT ISLAND 1,522 1,602 80 5.26

CROOKED ISLAND 330 305 -25 -7.58

ELEUTHERA 8,202 9,247 1,045 12.74

EXUMA AND CAYS 6,928 7,293 365 5.27

HARBOUR ISLAND 1,762 1,861 99 5.62

INAGUA 913 856 -57 -6.24

LONG ISLAND 3,094 2,887 -207 -6.69

MAYAGUANA 277 208 -69 -24.91

RAGGED ISLAND 72 44 -28 -38.89

SAN SALVADOR 940 824 -116 -12.34

RUM CAY 99 90 -9 -9.09

SPANISH WELLS 1,551 1,608 57 3.68

Note:  Totals may be off due to rounding.
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POPULATION DISTRIBUTION BY ISLAND, SEX,

 ABSOLUTE CHANGE AND PERCENTAGE:  2010 AND 2022 CENSUSES

Table 3

MALES CHANGE FEMALES CHANGE

ISLAND 2010 2022 ABSOLUTE % 2010 2022 ABSOLUTE %

ALL BAHAMAS 170,257 192,544 22,287 13.09 181,204 206,770 25,566 14.11

NEW PROVIDENCE 117,909 142,979 25,070 21.26 128,420 153,543 25,123 19.56

GRAND BAHAMA 24,996 22,892 -2,104 -8.42 26,372 24,583 -1,789 -6.78

ABACO 8,902 7,998 -904 -10.16 8,322 8,589 267 3.21

ACKLINS 320 334 14 4.38 245 358 113 46.12

ANDROS 3,769 3,751 -18 -0.48 3,721 4,029 308 8.28

BERRY ISLANDS 461 490 29 6.29 346 526 180 52.02

BIMINI 1,063 1,166 103 9.69 925 1,252 327 35.35

CAT ISLAND 808 772 -36 -4.46 714 829 115 16.11

CROOKED ISLAND 168 147 -21 -12.50 162 158 -4 -2.47

ELEUTHERA 4,058 4,459 401 9.88 4,144 4,788 644 15.54

EXUMA AND CAYS 3,468 3,517 49 1.41 3,460 3,776 316 9.13

HARBOUR ISLAND 873 897 24 2.75 889 964 75 8.44

INAGUA 465 413 -52 -11.18 448 443 -5 -1.12

LONG ISLAND 1,535 1,392 -143 -9.32 1,559 1,495 -64 -4.11

MAYAGUANA 143 100 -43 -30.07 134 108 -26 -19.40

RAGGED ISLAND 44 21 -23 -52.27 28 23 -5 -17.86

SAN SALVADOR 469 398 -71 -15.14 471 427 -44 -9.34

RUM CAY 52 43 -9 -17.31 47 47 0 0.00

SPANISH WELLS 754 776 22 2.92 797 833 36 4.52

Note:  Totals may be off due to rounding.
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PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF

POPULATION BY ISLAND:  2010 AND 2022 CENSUSES

Table 4

POPULATION POPULATION

ISLAND 2010 % 2022 %

ALL BAHAMAS 351,461 100.00 399,314 100.00

NEW PROVIDENCE 246,329 70.09 296,522 74.26

GRAND BAHAMA 51,368 14.62 47,475 11.89

ABACO 17,224 4.90 16,587 4.15

ACKLINS 565 0.16 692 0.17

ANDROS 7,490 2.13 7,780 1.95

BERRY ISLANDS 807 0.23 1,016 0.25

BIMINI 1,988 0.57 2,417 0.61

CAT ISLAND 1,522 0.43 1,602 0.40

CROOKED ISLAND 330 0.09 305 0.08

ELEUTHERA 8,202 2.33 9,247 2.32

EXUMA AND CAYS 6,928 1.97 7,293 1.83

HARBOUR ISLAND 1,762 0.50 1,861 0.47

INAGUA 913 0.26 856 0.21

LONG ISLAND 3,094 0.88 2,887 0.72

MAYAGUANA 277 0.08 208 0.05

RAGGED ISLAND 72 0.02 44 0.01

SAN SALVADOR 940 0.27 824 0.21

RUM CAY 99 0.03 90 0.02

SPANISH WELLS 1,551 0.44 1,608 0.40

Note:  Totals may be off due to rounding.
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AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE BY ISLAND:  2010 AND 2022 CENSUSES

Table 5

2010 2022

ISLAND POPULATION HOUSEHOLDS

AVERAGE 

HOUSEHOLD 

SIZE POPULATION HOUSEHOLDS

AVERAGE 

HOUSEHOLD 

SIZE

ALL BAHAMAS 351,461 102,862 3.42 399,314 118,221 3.38

NEW PROVIDENCE 246,329 70,222 3.51 296,522 79,660 3.72

GRAND BAHAMA 51,368 15,140 3.39 47,475 17,820 2.66

ABACO 17,224 5,197 3.31 16,587 6,192 2.68

ACKLINS 565 209 2.70 692 232 2.98

ANDROS 7,490 2,373 3.16 7,780 2,723 2.86

BERRY ISLANDS 807 342 2.36 1,016 516 1.97

BIMINI 1,988 751 2.65 2,417 1,130 2.14

CAT ISLAND 1,522 608 2.50 1,602 713 2.25

CROOKED ISLAND 330 124 2.66 305 128 2.38

ELEUTHERA 8,202 2,718 3.02 9,247 3,668 2.52

EXUMA AND CAYS 6,928 2,028 3.42 7,293 2,348 3.11

HARBOUR ISLAND 1,762 597 2.95 1,861 436 4.27

INAGUA 913 319 2.86 856 371 2.31

LONG ISLAND 3,094 1,119 2.76 2,887 1,321 2.19

MAYAGUANA 277 107 2.59 208 113 1.84

RAGGED ISLAND 72 26 2.77 44 18 2.44

SAN SALVADOR 940 342 2.75 824 220 3.75

RUM CAY 99 40 2.48 90 46 1.96

SPANISH WELLS 1,551 600 2.59 1,608 566 2.84

Note:  Totals may be off due to rounding.
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TOTAL POPULATION BY ISLAND, SUPERVISORY DISTRICT,

NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS AND AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE:  2022 CENSUS

Table 6

ISLAND/SUPERVISORY DISTRICT TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE

ALL BAHAMAS 399,314 118,221 3.38

NEW PROVIDENCE 296,522 79,660 3.72

Yamacraw 8,989 2,562 3.51

Elizabeth 13,468 3,256 4.14

St Annes 13,037 3,968 3.29

Fox Hill 13,855 3,742 3.70

FreeTown 12,943 3,006 4.31

Sea Breeze 12,682 3,624 3.50

Marathon 11,787 3,310 3.56

Centreville 12,817 2,804 4.57

Bain and Grants Town 10,361 2,731 3.79

Englerston 12,082 2,911 4.15

St Barnabas 10,570 2,615 4.04

Garden Hills 10,424 2,832 3.68

Nassau Village 11,717 2,839 4.13

Golden Gates 9,924 2,670 3.72

Bamboo Town 13,965 3,679 3.80

Pinewood 10,666 2,574 4.14

South Beach 12,292 3,443 3.57

Southern Shores 12,831 3,713 3.46

Tall Pines 15,136 4,276 3.54

Carmichael 11,932 3,186 3.75

Golden Isles 16,220 4,768 3.40

Fort Charlotte 10,809 2,737 3.95

Mount Moriah 10,338 2,789 3.71

Killarney 17,679 5,625 3.14

GRAND BAHAMA 47,475 17,820 2.66

West Grand Bahama 5,960 2,170 2.75

Central Grand Bahama 11,497 4,354 2.64

Pineridge 8,081 2,871 2.81

Marco City 10,526 3,813 2.76

East Grand Bahama 11,411 4,612 2.47
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TOTAL POPULATION BY ISLAND, SUPERVISORY DISTRICT,

NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS AND AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE:  2022 CENSUS

Table 6 Cont'd

ISLAND/SUPERVISORY DISTRICT TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE

ABACO 16,587 6,192 2.68

North Abaco 10,057 3,685 2.73

South Abaco 6,530 2,507 2.60

ACKLINS 692 232 2.98

ANDROS 7,780 2,723 2.86

North Andros 4,069 1,341 3.03

South Andros 3,711 1,382 2.69

BERRY ISLANDS 1,016 516 1.97

BIMINI 2,417 1,130 2.14

CAT ISLAND 1,602 713 2.25

CROOKED ISLAND 305 128 2.38

ELEUTHERA 9,247 3,668 2.52

North Eleuthera 3,923 1,543 2.54

South Eleuthera 5,324 2,125 2.51

EXUMA AND CAYS 7,293 2,348 3.11

HARBOUR ISLAND 1,861 436 4.27

INAGUA 856 371 2.31

LONG ISLAND 2,887 1,321 2.19

MAYAGUANA 208 113 1.84

RAGGED ISLAND 44 18 2.44

SAN SALVADOR 824 220 3.75

RUM CAY 90 46 1.96

SPANISH WELLS 1,608 566 2.84

Note:  Totals may be off due to rounding.
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LAND AREA AND POPULATION DENSITY BY ISLAND:  2010 AND 2022 CENSUSES

Table 7

ISLAND
LAND AREA 

(SQUARE MILES) 2010

POPULATION 

DENSITY (PER 

SQUARE MILE) 2022

POPULATION 

DENSITY (PER 

SQUARE MILE)

POPULATION 

INCREASE/DECREASE 

(PER SQUARE MILE)

ALL BAHAMAS 5,382 351,461 65.3 399,314 74.2 8.9

NEW PROVIDENCE 80 246,329 3,079 296,522 3,707 627

GRAND BAHAMA 530 51,368 97 47,475 90 -7

ABACO 649 17,224 27 16,587 26 -1

ACKLINS 192 565 3 692 4 1

ANDROS 2,300 7,490 3 7,780 3 0

BERRY ISLANDS 12 807 67 1,016 85 17

BIMINI 11 1,988 181 2,417 220 39

CAT ISLAND 150 1,522 10 1,602 11 1

CROOKED ISLAND 84 330 4 305 4 0

ELEUTHERA 187 8,202 44 9,247 49 6

EXUMA AND CAYS 112 6,928 62 7,293 65 3

HARBOUR ISLAND AND SPANISH WELLS 13 3,313 255 3,469 267 12

INAGUA 599 913 2 856 1 0

LONG ISLAND 230 3,094 13 2,887 13 -1

MAYAGUANA 110 277 3 208 2 -1

RAGGED ISLAND 14 72 5 44 3 -2

SAN SALVADOR AND RUM CAY 90 1,039 12 914 10 -1

Note:  Totals may be off due to rounding.
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LAND AREA AND DENSITY OF POPULATION

FOR NEW PROVIDENCE SUPERVISORY DISTRICTS:  2022 CENSUS

Table 8

SUPERVISORY DISTRICT AREA (SQ. MILES) TOTAL POPULATION

POPULATION DENSITY 
(PER SQ. MILE)

NEW PROVIDENCE 80.00 296,522 3,707

Yamacraw 1.19 8,989 7,564.19

Elizabeth 2.10 13,468 6,415.69

St Annes 3.15 13,037 4,136.52

Fox Hill 1.54 13,855 8,996.88

FreeTown 3.20 12,943 4,041.19

Sea Breeze 1.99 12,682 6,373.89

Marathon 1.43 11,787 8,219.03

Centreville 1.10 12,817 11,689.48

Bain and Grants Town 0.92 10,361 11,234.40

Englerston 0.73 12,082 16,559.81

St Barnabas 1.39 10,570 7,605.25

Garden Hills 2.01 10,424 5,187.52

Nassau Village 0.97 11,717 12,032.01

Golden Gates 1.06 9,924 9,394.46

Bamboo Town 1.17 13,965 11,935.03

Pinewood 0.56 10,666 19,031.79

South Beach 2.72 12,292 4,526.93

Southern Shores 4.87 12,831 2,633.01

Tall Pines 3.05 15,136 4,960.61

Carmichael 2.22 11,932 5,376.90

Golden Isles 14.15 16,220 1,146.21

Fort Charlotte 2.30 10,809 4,698.09

Mount Moriah 1.44 10,338 7,180.29

Killarney 30.93 17,679 571.57

Note:  Totals may be off due to rounding.
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Chart 2 
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Chart 3 
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Chart 4 

 

 

 

 

 


